The most crucial factor of the plant’s profitability is the substitution of firewood, as this gives

the most significant variation in the net present value. Of the analyzed factors, the fertilizer

substitution is the least important to the profitability, whereas the other factors all have a

considerable effect. The fertilizer use at Nyenga Foundation is a relatively low cost, which

makes the NPV less sensitive to a change. With continuous use of slurry, the soil’s health will

improve, and the yield from the fields will increase significantly. The slurry can make the

biogas plant more profitable than estimated above.

4.1.5 Economic results

The economic assessment was based upon the given assumptions and available data from

Nyenga Foundation and showed that their plant would be profitable with a payback time of

approximately five years. These estimations do not include time consumption, although the

efficiency will enable time savings in the kitchen. Still, the production of biogas may give extra

work for the cow keeper, and this extra time is not included in the profitability estimations. The

sensitivity analysis shows that factors the profitability is most sensitive to, is the amount of gas

0

2 000

4 000

6 000

8 000

10 000

-50% -40% -30% -20% -10% 0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%

U
SD

Sensitivity of the net present value

NPV sensitivity of firewood NPV sensitivity of fertilizer

NPV sensitivity of discount rate NPV Sensitivity of installation cost

24

produced and the amount of firewood bought. This implies that for the biogas plant at Nyenga

Foundation to be profitable, the gas produced has to be used, and the firewood purchase has to

decrease. Uganda’s average discount rate of 9% is quite high compared with other developed

nations. The high rate makes it more crucial for the profitability to have a short payback time,

and the sensitivity analysis shows that the discount rate affects profitability considerably.